

Nos. 16-2721 & 16-2944

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Repondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
NLRB Case No. 08-CA-087155

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION**

DANIEL KOVALIK

Email: dkovalik@usw.org

Direct Dial: 412-562-2518

United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial
and Service Workers International Union

60 Boulevard of the Allies

Five Gateway Center, 8th Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

*Attorney for Intervenor United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing,
Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The Company maintained a harassment policy and suspended violators.3

 B. The Company locked out Union-represented employees and used replacement workers to operate its facility.4

 C. The Union peacefully picketed the facility.5

 D. Anthony Runion attended the Union’s January 7, 2012, hog roast, subsequently protested at the picket line, and made unfortunate remarks.6

 E. The Company reviewed the video of the Remarks and took no action.10

 F. The Union and the Company reached an agreement on a new contract and the lockout was ended.....10

 G. The Company terminated Mr. Runion for his statements on the picket line and the Union filed an unfair labor practice charge.11

 H. The Company and the Union arbitrated the question of whether Mr. Runion’s discharge violated the collective bargaining agreement.....11

 I. The Arbitrator upheld the discharge.....12

 J. ALJ Randazzo holds that Mr. Runion’s conduct was protected and that the Arbitrator’s decision was repugnant to the Act.12

 K. The Board upholds the ALJ’s Decision.16

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

IV. ARGUMENT	18
A. The Court defers to the Board’s construction of the Act, as informed by its policy judgments, and to the facts as found by the Board.	18
B. Cooper’s discharge of Mr. Runion violated the Act.	20
<i>i. The Board’s conclusion that Mr. Runion was discharged for engaging in protected activity is squarely in line with longstanding precedent.</i>	20
<i>ii. The Board’s interpretation of the Act in this case does not conflict with Title VII.</i>	31
<i>iii. The per se rule urged by Cooper and amici would be unmanageable</i>	36
C. The Board properly did not rely on anti-union animus on the part of Cooper because Cooper discharged Mr. Runion for his participation in protected picketing.	38
D. The Arbitrator’s Award was repugnant to the Act, so the Board did not abuse its discretion in declining to defer to it.	40
E. The Board correctly determined that Section 10(c) does not prohibit Runion’s reinstatement or a make-whole remedy.	48
V. CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airo Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 810 (2006).....	passim
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 440 (1978).....	2, 41
<i>Am. Tool Works Co.</i> , 116 NLRB 1681 (1956).....	46
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007).....	2, 15, 49
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	14, 46, 47, 48
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 132 (2014)	41
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Briar Crest Nursing Home</i> , 333 NLRB 935 (2001)	21
<i>Caldwell v. ServiceMaster Corp.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 33 (D.D.C. 1997)	35
<i>Calliope Designs, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 510 (1989)	23, 42, 44
<i>Catalytic, Inc.</i> , 275 NLRB 97 (1985)	passim
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharma. Div.</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982).....	41
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984)	passim
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 1079 (2016)	19, 20
<i>Consol. Comm'ns</i> , 360 NLRB No. 140 (2014).....	23, 27, 39, 42
<i>Consol. Comm'ns, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2016 WL 4750914, No. 14-1135 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 13, 2016).....	passim
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	20

<i>Davis v. Tri-State Mack Distributors, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 340 (8th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Doerfer Eng'g v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 101 (8th Cir. 1996)	2, 40
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers of America, Local No. 286</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Duncan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Earle Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.3d 400 (8th Cir.1996).....	30
<i>Ellis v. Houston</i> , 742 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Elmahdi v. Marriott Hotel Servs., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	32, 33, 38
<i>Fibreboard Paper Product Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	2, 49
<i>Harrell v. Orkin, LLC</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 695 (E.D. La. 2012)	35
<i>Kirkwood Fabricators, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 862 F.2d 1303 (8th Cir. 1988).....	19, 20, 39, 48
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	31, 32, 33
<i>Mohawk Liqueur Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 1075 (1990).....	22
<i>Navarro v. U.S. Tsubaki</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 487 (D. Mass. 2008)	35
<i>Nichols Aluminum, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Am. Firestop Solutions, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18, 20, 38, 48
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	19
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	45
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Comm'y Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	19

<i>NLRB v. Potter Elec. Signal Co.</i> , 600 F.2d 120 (8th Cir. 1979).....	2, 49
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	45
<i>NLRB v. W.C. McQuaide, Inc.</i> , 552 F.2d 519 (3d Cir. 1977).....	21, 22
<i>NMC Finishing v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>Nutone, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 1153 (1955)	44
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1983).....	2, 41
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	33
<i>Plaza Auto Cent., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 493 (2010).....	46
<i>Pony Express Courier, Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Randall, Div. of Textron, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1982),	19
<i>Reed v. Proctor & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 556 Fed. App’x 421 (6th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Sheriff v. Midwest Health Partners, P.C.</i> , 619 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 1175 (1999)	passim
<i>Smith v. Fairview Ridges Hosp.</i> , 625 F.3d 1076.....	33,34
<i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955).....	passim
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 279 NLRB 1259 (1986).....	41
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir.2011).....	33
<i>Town & Country Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 106 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Triple Play Sports Bar & Grille</i> , 361 NLRB No. 31 (2014)	14, 47
<i>Universal Truss, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 733 (2006)	1, 23, 39, 40

Vajdi v. Mesabi Acad. of KidsPeace, Inc., 484 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2007)33

Verizon New England, Inc. v. NLRB, 826 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....41

Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co., 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....32

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)..... 39, 40

Zirpel v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc., 111 F.3d 80 (8th Cir. 1997)36

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1571

29 U.S.C. § 1581

29 U.S.C. § 1602, 48

29 U.S.C. § 62337

42 U.S.C. § 1211237

42 U.S.C. § 2000e31

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-237

Other Authorities

“N[*****],” MERRIAM-WEBSTER, [http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/n\[*****\]](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/n[*****])27
